Don Bosco Higher Secondary School, Door No. 13, 10th A, East Coast Road, Gandhi Nagar, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu -603211.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 446 of 2020

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Orders dated 25.11.2020 and 18.08.2021.

In the interest of justice, list on 20.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Dominic Savio Hr. Sec. School, London Mission Road, Tirupattur, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 447 of 2020

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

Learned counsel for the petitioner has prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Orders dated 25.11.2020 and 18.08.2021.

In the interest of justice, list on 20.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Dominic Savio Elementary School, London Mission Road, Tirupattur, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu - 635601.

Vs.

Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Rina Road, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu - 600009.

Case No. 448 of 2020

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner.

Heard, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Reserved for Orders.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Ayushman College of Nursing, Gwalior Road, Pidora, Bhind District, Madhya Pradesh - 477001.

Vs.

Secretary, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Room No. 339, Mantralaya, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh - 462004.

Case No. 181 of 2021

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Prasanth Kulambil., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent

Despite service of regd. notice, email, none appeared on behalf of the respondent, even in the second round.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner filed six documents by hand before the Commission's office on dated 25.01.2022, which are taken on record.

We have gone through the certified copy of the amended rules of the petitioner Society, there are some doubts on Clause no.20 of the Rules.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to submit original copy of the amended Rules before the Commission on next date of hearing.

It transpires from the records that the application for grant of MSC and application dated 23.01.2019 for grant of NOC submitted before the State Competent authority was filed by Mr. Sandeep Rapariya, Secretary of the petitioner Society but the Signatures are quite different in both the applications.

Despite giving regd. notice to the respondent, no reply in response is received from the State Competent Authority.

In the facts and circumstances of the case, we deem just and proper that physical inspection report alongwith the recommendations for issuance of minority status certificate to the petitioner institution, may be obtained from the committee consisting of the following members: -

1. Representative of the District Collector (Chairperson

- 2. Concerned District Education Officer (Member)
- 3. District Minority /Welfare Officer/ District Social Welfare Officer (Member Secretary)

Office is directed to issue letter to the above Committee members for submitting the report.

List on 26.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Sanskriti Nursery School, Maya Bazar, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh - 273013.

Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of U.P., Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, U.P.

Case No. 189 of 2021

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Prasanth Kulambil, Advocate for the petitioner. Prof. (Dr.) R. K. Gupta for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the

petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Office is directed to return the envelope and postal stamps to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Metropolitan School, Medical College Road, Gulhariya Bazar, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh - 273013. Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of U.P., Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, U.P.

Case No. 190 of 2021

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Prasanth Kulambil, Advocate for the petitioner. Prof. (Dr.) R. K. Gupta for the respondent.

Mr. Shameem Admed Khan, Secretary, Uttar Pradesh has sent a letter dated 27.09.2021 by post, which was received in the Commission's Office on dated 04.10.2021 and is taken record.

Mr. Shravan Kumar, Special Secretary also sent a copy of letter dated 13.01.2022 by post, which was received in the Commission's Office on dated 19.01.2022 and is also taken record.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Office is directed to return the envelope and postal stamps to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Metropolitan School, D-26 Avas Vikas Colony, Surajkund, Gorakhpur, Uttar Pradesh - 273013.

Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Govt. of U.P., Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, U.P.

Case No. 191 of 2021

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Prasanth Kulambil, Advocate for the petitioner. Prof. (Dr.) R. K. Gupta for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner seeks leave to withdraw the petition with liberty to file a fresh petition for the same relief.

Leave and liberty is granted.

The petition is disposed of as withdrawn.

Office is directed to return the envelope and postal stamps to the Learned Counsel for the petitioner.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Roorkee Degree College, Village - Latherdeva Shaikh, Post -Iqbalpur, Roorkee, Haridwar, Uttarakhand - 247668. Vs.

Incharge Secretary, Higher Education, Uttarakhand Govt., Room No. 7, Ground Floor, Late soban Singh Jeena Bahwan (SBI Bank Building), Uttarakhand Secretariat, Uttarakhand.

Case No. 192 of 2021

01.02.2022

Present: None.

Despite service of regd. notice, email, none appeared on behalf of the respondent, even in the second round.

Respondent has sent an Office Order along with the covering letter dated 21.01.2022 by post, which is received in the Commission's Office on dated 31.01.2022 and is taken on record.

In this case the Respondent has granted No Objection by imposing some conditions to the petitioner institution.

Principal of the petitioner college has sent a letter dated 31.01.2022 for adjournment of the hearing is having Covid-19 Omicron Pandemic situation and is also taken on record.

In the interest of justice, list on 19.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Savio Higher Secondary School, Devagiri, Medical College, P.O., Kozhikode District, Kerala - 673008.

Vs.

Director, Directorate of Minority Welfare, Government of Kerala, 4th Floor, Vikas Bhavan, Thiruvananthapuram, Kerala – 695033. Case No. 194 of 2021 01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Prasanth Kulambil, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner filed eight documents by hand before the Commission's office on dated 25.01.2022, which are taken on record.

It transpires from the record that the Manager of the petitioner institution had earlier filed an application dated10.01.2019 for grant of NOC before the State Competent authority and the State Competent Authority has taken decision on the NOC application of the petitioner institution vide their Order dated 21.02.2019.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to clarify regarding NOC by filling an Affidavit of the petitioner institution.

In the interest of justice, list on 28.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Suo Moto

V/s

Urdu, Education Board, Kasturba Balika Vidyalaya Campus, Ishwar Nagar, Mathura Road, New Friends Colony, New Delhi

Misc. Case No. 19 of 2021

01.02.2022

Present: Dr. M. Atyab Siddiqui, Advocate for the respondent. None for the petitioner.

Dr. M. Atyab Siddiqui appeared on behalf of the respondent and submitted that now the Writ Petition is fixed on dated 25.02.2022 before the Hon'ble High Court of Delhi for final arguments.

None appeared on behalf of the Suo Moto petitioner.

In the interest of justice, list on 23.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

St. Antony's Girls Hr. Sec. School, Pavithiram Village & Post, Thiruvannamalai District, Tamil Nadu

V/s.

Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu

Case No. 120 of 2019

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to file clarification regarding the status of Rev. Sr. Belinda, the Correspondent of the petitioner institution as well as Managing trustee of CTC Vimala Charitable Trust.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner also prayed for time to file General Body Resolution of the Trust and updated affiliation certificate of the State Board/ CBSE. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 08.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Sagayathottam Institute of Agriculture and Rural Development, Sagayathottam, Takkolam (via), Arakkonam, Vellore District, Tamil Nadu.

V/s.

Principal Secretary, Higher Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu.

Case No. 124 of 2019

01.02.2022

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner.

Mr. S. Sivakumar Professor, Tamil Nadu Agricultural University for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P and again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 11.11.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Mr. S. Sivakumar, Professor appeared on behalf of Tamil Nadu Agricultural University.

Respondent has filed a letter dated 12.01.2022 before the Commission's office on dated 20.01.2022 and is taken on record.

Respondent has also sent by post a letter dated 28.12.2021 which is received in the Commission's office on dated 05.01.2022 and is taken on record.

Registrar and acting Vice Chancellor of Tamil Nadu Agricultural University has sent a copy of letter dated 24.01.2022 and a letter dated 27.01.2022 by post which are received in the Commission's office on dated 31.01.2022 and are taken on record.

Office is directed to provide copy of the said letters to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

List on 09.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Iqra Matriculation School, Dharmar Garden, Azeez Nagar, Aruppudottai, Virudhnagar District, Tamil Nadu.

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu.

Case No. 130 of 2019

01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P and again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 08.12.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed

List on 10.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Excel Nursery and Primary School, 3/234 A, B.G. Pudur (Village), Kallukuriki P.O., Krishnagiri District, Tamil Nadu.

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, School Education Department, Government of Tamil Nadu, Fort St. George, Secretariat, Chennai, Tamil Nadu.

Case No. 131 of 2019

01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Despite service of registered notice, none appeared on behalf of the respondent even in the second round.

Respondent has sent a copy of letter dated 06.12.2021 by post which is received in the Commission's office on dated 13.12.2021 and is taken on record.

Respondent has also sent counter affidavit along with covering letter dated January, 2022 by post, which is received in the Commission's Office on dated 31.01.2022 and is taken on record.

Office is directed to supply copy of the said letter dated 06.12.2021 and Counter Affidavit, to the learned counsel for the petitioner.

List on 10.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Bab-E-IIm Oriental Higher Secondary School, Mohammadpur, Shakurabad, Mughalsarai, District - Chandauli, Uttar Pradesh-232101.

V/s.

The Principal Secretary, Higher Education, Deptt. of Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Uttar Pradesh.

Case No. 162 of 2019

01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner. Prof.(Dr.) R.K. Gupta, Regional Higher Education Officer, Meerut for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of arguing counsel Mr. Junais P and again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 10.11.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Prof.(Dr.) R.K. Gupta, Regional Higher Education Officer, Meerut appeared on behalf of the respondent and prayed for time to file the reply.

List on 17.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Shri Krishna Public School, A-1, Tilak Nagar, Indore District, Madhya Pradesh- 452018.

Vs.

The Secretary, Room No, 339, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Mantralaya, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh.

Case No. 170 of 2019

01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P. and again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 10.11.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

List on 22.03.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Angel's Abode Public School, Gram Badagaon Khrud, Tikamgarh, Madhya Pradesh - 472001.

Vs.

Secretary, Backward Classes and Minority Welfare Department, Government of Madhya Pradesh, Mantralaya, Bhopal, Madhya Pradesh - 462004.

Case No. 139 of 2020

01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

In compliance of the Commission's earlier order dated 24.08.2021, the inspection report along with covering letter dated 11.11.2021 has been received from the Physical inspection committee in the Commission's office on dated 16.11.2021 and is taken on record.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner prayed for time to file Certified copies of all the relevant documents which includes General Body Resolution of the Society, updated affiliation certificate issued by the State Board/ CBSE . In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

It transpires from the record that this MSC petition is filed by Mr. Manish Jain, Secretary of the Society and the NOC application dated 28.05.2019 under Section 10 of NCMEI Act, 2004 was filed by the President of the Society.

List on 05.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

M S Future School, Municipal No. 18-8-220/18, Riyasath Nagar, Phisalbanda, Midhani, Hyderabad, Telangana - 500059

V/s.

Secretary, Government of Telangana, Minorities Welfare Department, Government of Telangana, "D" Block, Ground Floor, Telangana Secretariat, Hyderabad – 500022

CASE NO. 294 of 2020

01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Jose Abraham, Advocate for the petitioner None for the respondent.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier order dated 02.09.2020. In the interest of justice time prayed for is allowed.

List on 05.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Mariam Higher Secondary School, Mandawar Road, Kiratpur, Bijnor District, Uttar Pradesh - 246731

V/s.

- 1. Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, 11, Naveen Bhawan, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh.
- 2. Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh – 226001

CASE NO. 296 of 2020

01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner.

Prof.(Dr.) R.K. Gupta, Regional Higher Education Officer, Meerut for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed six documents before the Commission's office on dated 25.01.2022, which are taken on record.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to file the clarification regarding the facts stated in the earlier order dated 24.08.2021.

Prof.(Dr.) R.K. Gupta, Regional Higher Education Officer, Meerut appeared on behalf of the respondent and prayed for time to file the reply.

List on 06.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

Bhagwat Senior Secondary School, Buddh Nagar, Bamhaur, Village & P.O. - Bamhaur (KHAS), Kaimur District, Bihar - 821109.

Vs.

Secretary, Human Resource Development Department, Government of Bihar, Secretariat, Patna, Bihar - 800015.

CASE NO. 297 of 2020

01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner. None for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed five documents before the Commission's office on dated 20.10.2021, which are taken on record.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner is directed to file Resolution passed by the General Body of the Society for obtaining Minority Status Certificate from this Commission.

List on 06.04.2022 .

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

Mariam Girls College of Higher Education, Kiratpur, Bijnor District, Uttar Pradesh - 246731 V/s.

Additional Chief Secretary, Department of Higher Education, Government of Uttar Pradesh, Bahu Khandi, Secretariat, Lucknow, Uttar Pradesh – 226001

CASE NO. 298 of 2020 01.02.2022.

Present: Mr. Prasanth K., Advocate for the petitioner.

Prof.(Dr.) R.K. Gupta, Regional Higher Education Officer, Meerut for the respondent.

Mr. Prasanth K. appeared on behalf of the arguing counsel Mr. Junais P.

Learned Counsel for the petitioner has filed six documents before the Commission's office on dated 25.01.2022, which are taken on record.

Learned counsel for the petitioner again prayed for time to comply with the Commission's earlier Order dated 26.08.2021. In the interest of justice, time prayed for is allowed.

Prof.(Dr.) R.K. Gupta, Regional Higher Education Officer, Meerut appeared on behalf of the respondent and prayed for time to file the reply.

List on 07.04.2022.

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER

01.02.2022

Madarsa Darul Uloom Jamia Rizvia, Kasba and Post Kemri, Tehsil Bilaspur, District – Rampur, Uttar Pradesh.

Vs.

Principal Secretary Department of School Education Govt. of UP Bahu Khandi,, Secretariat, Lucknow (UP).

Present: None.

An application has been received by post on 19.01.2022 from Madarsa Darul Uloom Jamia Rizvia, Kasba and Post Kemri, Tehsil Bilaspur, District – Rampur, Uttar Pradesh for grant of minority status certificate. It be registered.

Perused the office report and it transpires from record that the petitioner has not applied for grant of No Objection Certificate before the State Competent Authority.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3945 of 2018 in case of Sisters of St. Joseph of Cluny vs. The State of West Bengal and Ors. vide order dated 18.04.2018, has held that any person who desires to establish a minority educational institution after the amendment Act of 2006 came into force, must apply only to the competent authority for grant of No Objection Certificate for the said purpose.

All applications for the establishment of a minority educational institution after the amendment Act of 2006 must go to the competent authority set up under the statute.

In this case, office has reported that the petitioner has not tick marked against any Minority Community in the column no. 2 of the MSC application.

Office has also reported that of the total 1475 students who are presently studying in the Madarsa, none from them is belong to any Minority Community.

Petitioner has also not filed envelope with postage charges for sending notice to the State Competent Authority.

Office is directed to issue show cause notice to the petitioner by email as to why this petition may not be dismissed at this stage.

In the interest of justice, list on 28.04.2022

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER DR. SHAHID AKHTER MEMBER

01.02.2022

Madarsa Jannatul Banat, Kasba Kemri Tehsil – Bilaspur, District – Rampur, Uttar Pradesh.

Vs.

Additional Chief Secretary Department of School Education Govt. of UP Bahu Khandi,, Secretariat, Lucknow (UP).

Present: None.

An application has been received by post on 19.01.2022 from Madarsa Jannatul Banat, Kasba Kemri Tehsil – Bilaspur, District – Rampur, Uttar Pradesh for grant of minority status certificate. It be registered.

Perused the office report and it transpires from record that the petitioner has not applied for grant of No Objection Certificate before the State Competent Authority.

The Hon'ble Supreme Court in Civil Appeal No. 3945 of 2018 in case of Sisters of St. Joseph of Cluny vs. The State of West Bengal and Ors. vide order dated 18.04.2018, has held that any person who desires to establish a minority educational institution after the amendment Act of 2006 came into force, must apply only to the competent authority for grant of No Objection Certificate for the said purpose.

All applications for the establishment of a minority educational institution after the amendment Act of 2006 must go to the competent authority set up under the statute.

In this case, office has reported that the petitioner has not tick marked against any Minority Community in the column no. 2 of the MSC application.

Office has also reported that of the total 1475 students who are presently studying in the Madarsa, none from them is belong to any Minority Community.

Petitioner has also not filed envelope with postage charges for sending notice to the State Competent Authority.

Office is directed to issue show cause notice to the petitioner by email as to why this petition may not be dismissed at this stage.

In the interest of justice, list on 28.04.2022

JUSTICE NARENDRA KUMAR JAIN CHAIRMAN

DR. JASPAL SINGH MEMBER